

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

LEONARDO VILLEGAS-SARABIA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**  
—◆—

ERIN GLENN BUSBY  
LISA R. ESKOW  
MICHAEL F. STURLEY  
727 East Dean Keeton Street  
Austin, Texas 78705  
(512) 232-1350

May 14, 2018

LANCE CURTRIGHT  
*Counsel of Record*  
DE MOTT, MCCHESENEY,  
CURTRIGHT, ARMENDARIZ, LLP  
800 Dolorosa, Suite 100  
San Antonio, Texas 78207  
(210) 354-1844  
Lance@dmcausa.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Statutory Background .....	5
B. Administrative Background .....	7
C. Petitioner’s Status And Family Background.....	9
D. Proceedings Below .....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ....	12
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED OVER WHETHER MISPRISION OF FELONY IS CATEGORICALLY A CIMT.....	12
A. The Ninth Circuit Holds That Misprision Of Felony Is Not Categorically A CIMT .....	13
B. The Fifth And Eleventh Circuits Hold That Misprision Of Felony Is Categorically A CIMT.....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Adding To The Demonstrated Confusion, The BIA Responded To The Second Circuit’s Request For Guidance With A Rule That Varies Across Circuits.....	15
II. RESOLVING THE CIRCUIT SPLIT ON MISPRISION WILL PROVIDE GUIDANCE ON A BROADER SPLIT OVER WHETHER DECEIT OR DISHONESTY IS SUFFICIENT TO MAKE A CRIME ONE “INVOLVING MORAL TURPITUDE” .....	16
A. The First, Fifth, And Eleventh Circuits Hold That Crimes That Involve Mere Deceit Or Dishonesty—Even When Not Rising To The Level Of Fraud—Are Categorically CIMTs .....	17
B. The Second, Ninth, And Tenth Circuits Require More Than Mere Deceit Or Dishonesty For A Crime To Be A CIMT.....	19
III. MISPRISION OF FELONY IS NOT CATEGORICALLY A CIMT .....	22
A. The Mere Deception Required For Misprision Of Felony Does Not Rise To The Level Of Fraud—This Court’s Touchstone For Categorizing CIMTs ....	23
B. Misprision Is Not A CIMT Because Baseness, Vileness, And Depravity Do Not Inhere In The Offense .....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Congress Could Not Have Intended For Mere Deceit To Constitute Moral Turpitude.....	27
IV. WHETHER MISPRISION OF FELONY IS A CIMT IS AN ISSUE OF PRESSING NATIONAL IMPORTANCE THAT WARRANTS THIS COURT’S ATTENTION.....	31
A. Ensuring The Uniform Application Of Immigration Laws Is Important .....	31
B. The Conflict Has Broad Implications....	34
V. THIS CASE PROVIDES AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE ACKNOWLEDGED CONFLICT AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEALS AS TO WHETHER MISPRISION IS A CIMT .....	37
CONCLUSION.....	39

## APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, <i>Villegas-Sarabia v. Sessions</i> , No. 15-60639 (Oct. 31, 2017).....	1a
Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals, <i>In re Villegas-Sarabia</i> , No. A039 289 368-San Antonio (Aug. 26, 2015).....	27a
Written Decision & Order of the Immigration Judge, <i>In re Villegas-Sarabia</i> , A039 289 368 (May 28, 2015).....	36a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit on Petition for Rehearing En Banc, <i>Villegas-Sarabia v. Sessions</i> , No. 15-60639 (Dec. 15, 2017) .....	45a
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	48a
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A).....	48a
18 U.S.C. § 4.....	50a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ahmed v. Holder</i> , 324 F. App'x 82 (2d Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>In re Aoun</i> , No. A72 8224 506-Houston, 2004 WL 2952182 (BIA Nov. 10, 2004).....	8
<i>Arias v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	21, 22
<i>Blanco v. Mukasey</i> , 518 F.3d 714 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Bobadilla v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972) .....	7
<i>In re Brieva-Perez</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 766 (BIA 2005) .....	27
<i>Chavez-Alvarez v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 850 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	6
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013) .....	7
<i>In re Ellis</i> , A046 843 022-Philadelphia, 2014 WL 3697740 (BIA May 29, 2014) .....	9
<i>In re Espinoza-Gonzalez</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 889 (BIA 1999) .....	25
<i>Flores-Molina v. Sessions</i> , 850 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948) .....	28
<i>In re Franklin</i> , 20 I&N Dec. 867 (BIA 1994).....	8, 27
<i>Gelin v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> , 837 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	6
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971) .....	32



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Husky Int’l Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1581 (2016).....	24
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	7
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	30
<i>Itani v. Ashcroft</i> , 298 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2002).....	8, 14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951).....	3, 16, 21, 22, 23, 28, 29, 30
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011) .....	27
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017) .....	36
<i>Lugo v. Holder</i> , 783 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Marbury v. Brooks</i> , 20 U.S. 556 (1822).....	24
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016) ....	6, 22
<i>In re Mendez</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 219 (BIA 2018).....	7, 9, 15, 16, 38
<i>Montero-Ubri v. INS</i> , 229 F.3d 319 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Navarro-Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 503 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>In re P—</i> , 6 I&N Dec. 795 (BIA 1955) .....	8
<i>Padilla v. Gonzales</i> , 397 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	36, 37
<i>Papachristou v. Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972) .....	30
<i>In re [Redacted]</i> , 2013 Immig. Rptr. LEXIS 10195 (AAO July 23, 2013).....	9
<i>Rivera v. Lynch</i> , 816 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Robles-Urrea</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 22 (BIA 2006), <i>rev'd</i> , <i>Robles-Urrea v. Holder</i> , 678 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 2012).....	8, 9
<i>Robles-Urrea v. Holder</i> , 678 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	8, 12, 13, 14, 26, 27, 28
<i>Rodriguez v. Gonzales</i> , 451 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Rodriguez-Heredia v. Holder</i> , 639 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Rosendo-Ramirez v. INS</i> , 32 F.3d 1085 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	33
<i>Sanchez v. Holder</i> , 757 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>In re Sejas</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 236 (BIA 2007) .....	22, 27, 28
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2014) .....	29, 30
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	10, 32
<i>In re Short</i> , 20 I&N Dec. 136 (BIA 1989).....	26
<i>In re Silva-Trevino</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 826 (BIA 2016).....	6
<i>In re Sloan</i> , 12 I&N Dec. 840 (BIA 1966), <i>rev'd</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 12 I&N Dec. 853 (Att’y Gen. 1968) .....	8
<i>In re T-H-P-</i> , 2016 WL 1555506 (AAO April 1, 2016) .....	9
<i>In re Tiwari</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 875 (BIA 1989) .....	29
<i>United States v. Caraballo-Rodriguez</i> , 480 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Vilchiz-Bello v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 709 F. App’x 596 (11th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Villatoro v. Holder</i> , 760 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>Villegas-Sarabia v. Johnson</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 870 (W.D. Tex. 2015), <i>rev’d</i> , 874 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	10
<i>Walker v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 783 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>Walters v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 626 F. App’x 887 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	31
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 .....	31
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 4 .....	1, 31
U.S. CONST. amend. VI .....	36
 STATUTES AND RULES	
Federal Statutes and Rules	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(E)(ii) .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i) .....	35
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I) .....	4, 5, 28, 30
8 U.S.C. § 1182(h) .....	6, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1182(h)(2) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(i) .....	28, 35
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(e)(2)(A) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(e)(2)(B) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2) .....	35
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(c)(2)(A) .....	35
8 U.S.C. § 1255 .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(ii) .....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1326 .....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1401(a)(7) .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1409(c) .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 4 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922 .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	4
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, § 115(1), 100 Stat. 3359 (1986) .....	32
8 C.F.R. § 1208.4(b)(1) .....	33
8 C.F.R. § 1245.2(c) .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
State Statutes and Rules	
GA. CODE ANN. § 43-40-15(b) .....	35
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 12, § 2609(B).....	35
72 PA. STAT. AND CONS. STAT. ANN. § 205-A(a)(3).....	35
TEX. R. EVID. 404(a)(2).....	35
TEX. R. EVID. 609(a)(1).....	35
VA. SUP. CT. R. 2:609 .....	35
W. VA. CODE ANN. § 30-31-8(7) .....	35
OTHER MATERIALS	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014) .....	23
<i>Board of Immigration Appeals</i> , DEP’T OF JUSTICE, <a href="https://www.justice.gov/eoir/board-of-immigration-appeals-bios">https://www.justice.gov/eoir/board-of-immigration-appeals-bios</a> (last updated Apr. 12, 2018) .....	32
Matthew Diller & Alexander A. Reinert, <i>The Second Circuit and Social Justice</i> , 85 FORDHAM L. REV. 73 (2016).....	34
THE FEDERALIST NO. 32 (Alexander Hamilton) (Terence Ball ed., 2003).....	31
THE FEDERALIST NO. 42 (James Madison) (Terence Ball ed., 2003).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John Guendelsberger, <i>Federal Court Activity: Circuit Court Decisions for December 2016 and Calendar Year Totals for 2016</i> , IMMIGRATION L. ADVISOR, Jan. 2017, <a href="https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/934171/download">https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/934171/download</a> .....	34
Michael T. Hertz, <i>Limits to the Naturalization Power</i> , 64 GEO. L.J. 1007 (1976).....	31
Immigration Litigation Reduction: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. 8 (2006) (statement of Judge Carlos T. Bea).....	33
ANNA O. LAW, <i>THE IMMIGRATION BATTLE IN AMERICAN COURTS</i> (Cambridge 2010) .....	34, 35
Reply Brief for the Petitioner, <i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (No. 15-1191) (2017) ( <i>reply brief supporting petition filed June 6, 2016</i> ) .....	32, 33
9 U.S. DEP’T OF STATE, FOREIGN AFFAIRS MANUAL 302.3-2(B)(2)(c)(2)(b)(x) (Apr. 2, 2018), <a href="https://fam.state.gov/FAM/09FAM/09FAM030203.html">https://fam.state.gov/FAM/09FAM/09FAM030203.html</a> .....	25
